Compliance with Standards
FAA: AC 150/5345-10 (current edition), L-828, L-829 except for
input voltage
ICAO: Aerodrome Design Manual Part 5, para 3.2. (Current
Edition)
IEC: 61822
CENELEC: EN61822
Various national standards

Types VIS and CRE
A.07.370e-v1.0 5
Ordering Code
Type of CCR
CRE = Single phase
VIS = Three phase
Output Power/Current
A = 2.5 kVA/6.6A1, 4
B = 2.5 kVA/6,6A
C = 4 kVA/6.6A
D = 5 kVA/6.6A
E = 7.5 kVA/6.6A
F = 10 kVA/6.6A
H = 15 kVA/6.6A
I = 20 kVA/6.6A
J = 25 kVA/6.6A
K = 30 kVA/6.6A
Input Voltage (50/60Hz)
2 = 220/2303
4 = 380/400
Remote Control Multi-wire
0 = No Multi-wire
B = Multi-wire 48 VDC6
C = Multi-wire 24 VDC
Remote Control Via Serial Bus2
0 = No J-Bus
B = Single J-Bus on Ethernet (MCR II Protocol)
C = Dual J-Bus on RS485 (MCR II Protocol)
D = Dual J-Bus on Ethernet (MCR II Protocol)
Output Field Connection
0 = None5
1 = SCO
3 = SCB
Rolling Castors
0 = None7
1 = 2 fix / 2 pivot
4 = With pedestal (CRE)
Circuit Selector / Number of Circuits8
0 = No circuit selector, 1 circuit
A = With circuit selector, 2 circuits
C = With circuit selector, 4 circuits
E = With circuit selector, 6 circuits
G = With circuit selector, 8 circuits
Output Current
0 = 6.6A
CCR Revision
1 = v01 (VIS)
2 = v02 (CRE)
CRE X X X X X X X X X Notes
1 Stackable.
2 Signals out limited in case of dual J-Bus.
3 220/230V only up to 7,5 kVA. If digit 5 is 2, then digit 4 must be A, B, C, D
or E.
4 If digit 4 is A, then digit 9 must be 0.
5 If digit 8 is 0, then digit 9 must be 4.
6 If digit 6 is B, then digit 10 must be 0. M48Vdc is not compatible with the
circuit selector.
7 Only for CRE stackable.
8 If digit 10 is A, C, E or G, then digit 9 must be 4. Circuit selector is housed
in a pedestal.
Note: For any special request, please contact your ADB SAFEGATE
sales representative.
POWER EQUIPMENT
Types VIS and CRE